



\$~83

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 813/2024, CRL.M.A. 18889/2024, CRL.M.A. 18887/2024

AFTAB ALAM @ MOHAMMAD AFTAB ALAM Petitioner

Through Mr. M. N. Mudgal, Mr. Shadab Ahmad, Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Mr. Sohail Khan, Mr. Jay Singh, Mr. Arbaaz Khan, Advs.

versus

SALMA SULTANA & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

% **02.07.2024**

CRL.M.A. 18888/2024 (exemption)

Exemption is allowed subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.REV.P. 813/2024

1. The present revision petition has been filed under Section 397 read with Section 401 and 402 IPC challenging the judgment and order dated 09.06.2023 whereby the learned Sessions Court modified the order of the Learned MM to the extent that the respondent and her minor child were held to be entitled for maintenance @ Rs.5,000/- and Rs.8,000/- respectively from the date of filing of the application.
2. In the petition under Section 125 Cr.PC also an interim maintenance order was passed which was challenged by the petitioner in Criminal Revision Petition No.80/2023. The Criminal Revision Petition



No.80/2023 was disposed of by this Court vide order dated 25.08.2023 directing the petitioner to continue to pay sum of Rs.6,000/- per month to the respondent. A direction was also issued to the Family Court to decide the application filed by the respondent on interim maintenance in an expeditious manner.

3. Issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes upon taking steps by the petitioner, returnable on 03.10.2024.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

JULY 2, 2024

Pallavi