



\$~21

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CRL.REV.P. 813/2024 & CRL.M.A. 18887/2024, CRL.M.A.  
18889/2024, CRL.M.A. 35946/2024

AFTAB ALAM @ MOHAMMAD AFTAB ALAM .....Petitioner

Through: Counsel (appearance not given)

versus

SALMA SULTANA & ANR. ....Respondents

Through: None

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA**

**ORDER**

% **05.08.2025**

1. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner seeks adjournment for addressing arguments on application for condonation of delay of 348 days and also on the main petition.
2. The Trial Court Record has been received.
3. At his request, list on 14.01.2026.
4. It is clarified that there is no stay of proceedings, either on the main case or in the execution proceedings, before the learned Trial Court.
5. In case, petitioner is not paying the maintenance amount, the learned Trial Court will be at liberty to take appropriate steps.
6. Respondents will also be at liberty to pursue the execution petition and the learned Trial Court is directed to expeditiously decide the execution petition.



7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

**DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J**

**AUGUST 05, 2025/ns**